pension liabilities are allocated as future unconditional pension

commitments of SEK 1,764m (1,866) and future conditional

pension commitments of SEK 746m (781). The group’s pension

commitments are valued based on the above-referenced actu-

arial assumptions; assets under management are assessed at

fair value.

A provision of 25% of total commitments is made pursuant to

the transition regulations. This number is based on the histori-

cal degree to which rights under the regulations are exercised.

The special payroll tax has also been taken into account.

Change in the commitments pursuant to the transition regula-

tions and due to diff erent levels of exercise of rights is reported

as income or is expensed. See the table below for the eff ect of

changed levels of exercise of rights under the transition regula-

tions.

Change Impact on profit

Impact on balance sheet items

and other comprehensive income

Sensitivity analysis, SEKm

Personnel

expense (EBIT)

Net

financial

items

Impact on

pension

liabilities

Impact on

market value

of assets

Net impact

on other

comprehensive

income

Actuarial commitments

Change in discount rate

and expected return on

fund assets

+0,1% percentage

point 4 9 –230 –180

–0,1% percentage

point –6 –10 231 180

Change in actual return

on fund assets

+0,1% percentage

point 0 1 18 14

–0,1% percentage

point 0 –1 –18 –14

Change in salaries and

wages

+0,5% percentage

point –16 –12 286 223

–0,5% percentage

point 17 11 –297 –232

Change in income base

amount

+0,5% percentage

point 5 3 –90 –71

–0,5% percentage

point –5 –4 92 71

Change av inflation +0,5% percentage

point –15 –40 994 775

–0,5% percentage

point 16 37 –943 –736

Length of life +1 year –8 –24 590 460

–1 year 8 24 –600 –468

Level of exercise of

rights under transition

 regulations

Change in level of exercise

of rights under transition

regulations

+5,0% percentage

point –4 –5 120 93

–5,0% percentage

point 4 5 –132 –103

Consolidated

financial

statements

124 PostNord Annual Report 2013

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

NOTE 24  OTHER PROVISIONS

2013, Jan–Dec, SEKm

Beginning

balance Provisions Reversals Utilizations

Translation

eff ect

Ending

balance

Restructuring activities

Personnel reductions 713 510 –75 –400 12 760

Other closure costs 37 6 –16 1 28

Future condtional pension commitments1)

Special payroll tax 189 –8 181

Future conditional pension commitments

under IAS 19 781 51 –104 19 747